

No. 08-1151

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

STOP THE BEACH RENOURISHMENT, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Florida Supreme Court**

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF
SAVE OUR BEACHES AND
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

SHANNON LEE GOESSLING
Counsel of Record
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION
6100 Lake Forrest Drive, N.W.
Suite 520
Atlanta, Georgia 30328
(404) 257-9667

*Attorney for Amici Curiae Save our Beaches
and Southeastern Legal Foundation*

August 20, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE GOVERNMENTS’ JUSTIFICATION OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION IS MERELY A PRETENSE FOR ESTAB- LISHING PUBLIC RIGHTS TO USE PRI- VATE PROPERTY	4
A. The Alternative Motive of the County and City to Convert Private Property to Public Use Is Evident	5
i. The need for public beach space is great.....	5
ii. The City’s actions reflect a desire to create more public beach space	8
iii. The City’s actions reflect an understanding of private property rights and a lack of concern for whether its actions infringe such rights	9
iv. The Florida Supreme Court’s opin- ion reflects an understanding of the littoral rights being infringed and an effort to redefine those rights to keep them from impeding Florida’s beach restoration program.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Requirement of Proving Customary Use Before Disregarding Trespass Law and Property Rights Is Well-Established	17
C. The Governments Have Not Met The Elements For Establishing Customary Use in This Case.....	20
II. BY CIRCUMVENTING THE CUSTOMARY USE REQUIREMENT, THE COURT HAS EFFECTED A JUDICIAL TAKING WITHOUT JUST COMPENSATION IN VIOLATION OF PRIVATE BEACH PROPERTY OWNERS’ DUE PROCESS RIGHTS	22
A. Beach Owners’ Property Rights Are Real and Not Illusory	22
B. The Taking of Private Beach Properties and Property Rights for Public Use Without Just Compensation Is a Direct Violation of Property Owners’ Rights	25
i. Private beach property owners have the right to just compensation when their properties are taken for public use	25
ii. Private beach property owners have the right to just compensation when their littoral rights are taken	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. THE COUNTY'S AND CITY'S DISREGARD OF TRESPASS LAWS VIOLATES PRIVATE PROPERTY OWNERS' RIGHTS TO EQUAL PROTECTION OF THE LAW	30
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Bauman v. Ross</i> , 167 U.S. 548 (1897).....	25
<i>Bd. of Trs. v. Medeira Beach Nominee, Inc.</i> , 272 So. 2d 209 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1973)	15, 21, 22, 28
<i>Bd. of Trs. v. Sand Key Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 512 So. 2d 934 (Fla. 1987)	12, 28
<i>City of Daytona Beach v. Tona-Rama</i> , 294 So. 2d 73 (Fla. 1974)	18, 20
<i>City of Eustis v. Firster</i> , 113 So. 2d 260 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1959).....	27
<i>Clement v. Watson</i> , 58 So. 25 (Fla. 1912).....	23, 24
<i>County of Volusia v. Reynolds</i> , 659 So. 2d 1186 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1995)	19, 20
<i>District of Columbia v. Prospect Hill Cemetery</i> , 5 App. D.C. 497 (D.C. Cir. 1895).....	26
<i>Feller v. Eau Gallie Yacht Basin, Inc.</i> , 397 So. 2d 1155 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1981)	27
<i>Gundling v. Chicago</i> , 177 U.S. 183 (1900).....	30
<i>Hughes v. Washington</i> , 389 U.S. 290 (1967).....	13, 23
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	31
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	16, 25, 31
<i>Metro. Cas. Ins. Co. v. Brownell</i> , 294 U.S. 580 (1935).....	31
<i>Mugler v. Kansas</i> , 123 U.S. 623 (1887).....	4, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Scranton v. Wheeler</i> , 179 U.S. 141 (1900).....	24
<i>State v. Fla. Nat’l Props., Inc.</i> , 338 So. 2d 13 (Fla. 1976)	13, 28, 29
<i>Stevens v. City of Cannon Beach</i> , 510 U.S. 1207 (1994).....	18, 19
<i>Thiesen v. Gulf, Fla. & Ala. Ry. Co.</i> , 78 So. 491 (Fla. 1918)	15
<i>Trepanier v. County of Volusia</i> , 965 So. 2d 276 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2007)	19, 20, 23
<i>United States v. Great Falls Mfg. Co.</i> , 112 U.S. 645 (1884).....	27
<i>Walton County v. Stop the Beach Renourish- ment, Inc.</i> , 998 So. 2d 1102 (Fla. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Webb v. Giddens</i> , 82 So. 2d 743 (Fla. 1955)	13
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	30

STATUTES

FLA. CONST. art. I, § 2	30
FLA. CONST. art. X, § 6(a).....	25, 27
FLA. CONST. art. X, § 11	23
U.S. CONST. amend. V.....	25
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1	29
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 161.151(3) (2009)	15
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 161.161(3) (2009)	15
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 161.181 (2009).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 161.191 (2009).....	24
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 161.191(1) (2009)	24
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 177.28(1) (2009)	23, 24
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 177.28(2) (2009)	24
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 810.09(1)(a) (2009).....	9, 25

MISCELLANEOUS

1 Henry Philip Farnham, <i>The Law of Waters and Water Rights</i> § 74, at 331 (1904)	14
Consolidated Joint Coastal Permit and Sovereign Submerged Lands Authorization, 3, No. 0218419-001-JC (July 2005), <i>available at</i> http://bcs.dep.state.fl.us/env-prmt/okaloosa/pending/0286575_Western_Destin_Beach_Restoration_Project/Application/Attachment%20J%20-%20Permit%20No.%200218419-001-JC%20(07-28-05).pdf (last visited Aug. 14, 2009)	11
Dept. of Econ. et al., <i>Florida Visitor Study 1</i> (FAU Ctr. for Urban & Env'tl. Solutions, Feb. 2008), <i>available at</i> http://www.cuesfau.org/publications/Florida%20Visitor%20Study%20-%20February%202008.pdf (last visited Aug. 14, 2009)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Florida: Population of Counties by Decennial Census: 1900 to 1990</i> (Richard L. Forstall ed., U.S. Bureau of the Census, 1995), available at http://www.census.gov/population/cencounts/fl190090.txt (last visited Aug. 14, 2009)	5
Howard Group, Our Market http://www.howardgrp.com/our_market.html (last visited Aug. 14, 2009)	7
Okaloosa County Online, Public Works, Resources Division – Parks http://www.co.okaloosa.fl.us/dept_pw_resources_parks.html (last visited Aug. 14, 2009)	7
1985 Fla. AG LEXIS 58 (1985).....	26, 27, 28
1990 Fla. AG LEXIS 37 (1990).....	28
2002 Fla. AG LEXIS 81 (2002).....	18, 21
<i>Population Growth of Counties, Florida, Population change, 2000 to 2003</i> , ePodunk http://www.epodunk.com/top10/countyPop/coPop10.html (last visited Aug. 14, 2009)	6
Rodney L. Clouser & Hank Cothran, <i>Issues at the Rural-Urban Fringe: Florida’s Population Growth, 2004-2010</i> , Univ. Fla., Aug. 2005, at 1, 1, available at http://edis.ifas.ufl.edu/pdf/FE/FE56700.pdf (last visited Aug. 14, 2009)	6, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Population – Total and Selected Characteristics, Okaloosa, FL, available at http://censtats.census.gov/usa/usa.shtml (select “Florida,” “Okaloosa, FL,” and “Population – Total and Selected Characteristics” from the drop down menus; then click “Go”) (last visited Aug. 14, 2009)</i>	6
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Population – Total and Selected Characteristics, Walton, FL, available at http://censtats.census.gov/usa/usa.shtml (select “Florida,” “Walton, FL,” and “Population – Total and Selected Characteristics” from the drop down menus; then click “Go”) (last visited Aug. 14, 2009)</i>	6
